BEFORE THIE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing. hercinafler referred to as the Bo:
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considered the matter of VIRGINIA OKWUCHUK WU ONUORAH. Registered Nurse License
Number 627713, hercinafler referred (o as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Rcspund&il may have
violated Section 301.432(bY10)&(13). Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings. notice and hearing. and agreed 1o the entry of this Order offered on May 23.2010. by

Katherine A. Thomas. MN. RN, Executive Director. subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings. notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity 1o
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings. notice and hearing. and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from the University of Nigeria Technical
Hospital in January 1972, Respondent was licensed o practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on April 12, 1996.

S. Respondent’s complete nursing employment history is unknown.

0. Atthe time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7). Respondent was employed

as the Chiel Exccutive Officer and Owner of St. Jude’s Home Community Services.
Dickinson. Texas and has been in this position for an unknown period of tine.
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While employed as Chiel’ Executive Officer and Owner of St Jude's Home Community
Services. Dickinson. Texas. Respondent had knowledge that a developmentally disabled
consumer was sexually abused and failed 1o conduct an investigation or report this to the
appropriate authorities.  Respondent’s conduct failed to lake actions lo prevent the
reocewrrence ol abuse/neglect or exploitation and failed to promote a safe environment lor
consumers.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7). Respondent denies this allegation and
states that she has taken all necessary actions to make sure her homes are Iree of abuse and

neglect.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code. Sections 301.451-301.555. the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sutticient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13).
Texas Occupations Code. and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE $217.11(1)(B)and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODLE §217.12(1)(B). (4) & (6)(C).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.:452(b). Texas Occupations
Code. to take discipiinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 627713,
heretofore issued to VIXGINIA OKWUCHUKWU ONUQRATH. including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice prolessional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED. subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of’ Nursing. that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITI|

STIPULATIONS. and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act.

Texas Oceupations Code. §§301.001 ¢7 seq.. the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education.
R ! & g

Licensure and Practice. 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ¢f seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDIERED that this Ovder SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges. ifany. to practice nursing in the State of Texas,
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[TIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
.
encumbered by this Order. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant o a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ITISFURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL. within one (1) vear of entry ol this Order. successtully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved. the target audience shall include nurses. Tt shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act. standards of practice.
documentation of care. principles of nursing ethics. con lidentiality. professional boundaries. and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct: Fraud. Thelt and Deception:
Nurses with Substance Abuse. Misuse. Substance Dependency. or other Substance Use Disorder:
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form. provided by the Board. to the Office of the Board to veri fv RESPONDENT'S
suceessful completion ol the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order. il'any. and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has tor relicensure. Board-approved courses ny be found at the follovwing Board vwehysite address.

s vew bonastate dx s discinlinarvaction stipscourses luml.,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL. within one (1) year of entry of this Order. successlully

()
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complete a course in “Detecting and Preventing Abuse and Negleet ....™" a five (3) contact hour
workshop presented in various locations by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services.
In order to reccive credit for completion of this workshop. RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this workshop to the Board's office. to the
attention of” Monitoring. - This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board may have for relicensure. nformation regarding this workshop may be found

at the follovwing website: hup:/Avww dads. state.ax.us providers Training jointiraining.cfin or hy

comacting (312) 438-2201.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL. within one (1) year of entry ot this Order. successlully
complete the course Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills.™ a 3.6 contact hour vnline program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program. RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program (o the Board's office. to the attention of
Monttoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for velicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the jollowing

webh address: hp:Zneshbn hivelive.com‘hives/aQi613e8at) summenry:.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL. within one (1) year of entry ol this Order. successlully
complete the course "Pre-Survey Conference Computer-Based Training™ for Home and Community
Support Services Agencies. a six (6) module program which provides a general overview of state
and federal Ticensure rules regarding home health care and which is presented by the Texas

Department of Aging and Disability Services. In order to reccive credit for completion of this
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workshop. RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the Pre-Survey Conference Altendance Verification
form to the Board's office. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing cducation
requirements the Board may have (or relicensure. lformation regarding this yeorkshop may he

found ai the following website: htp: wyv.duds, siate. tx.us providers hessa‘ebr.,

(5) RESPONDLENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RIFZSP()NI')].{NT SHALL pay this fine within lorty-five (45) days ol entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the lorm ol cashicr's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED. that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order.
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENTs license to practice nursing in the State of’
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be cligible Tor nurse licensure compact privileges. il any.

SALANCE OF THIS PAGLE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINULD ON NEXT PAGL.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to si gning this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. [ neither édmit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order. Tagree to the Findings of Fact. Conclusions of Law. Order. and any conditions ol'said
Order. to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive Judicial review of this Order. |
understand that this Oi'ciel‘ is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified. the
terms of this Order become effective. and a copy will be mailed to me. | understand that it T fail 1o
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order. 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction. including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this_ 2.5 day ol S G E_ 2010,

(Y

VIRGINIA ()K\\ UCHUK WU ONUORATIL Respondent

Sworn o and subscribed before me this ZS day of /y UNE .2010.

SEAL m{b

hSa NN U,

———
Notary Public in and lor the State of [EX NS

Laban Opande

My Commission Expires Approved as to form and substance.

02/11/2013

;Tw Qﬂ)'( lEen

Jane M. Robertson. Atlorney for Respondent

i —_—
Signed this 25 day of e 2010
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 25% day of June, 2010, by
VIRGINIA OKWUCHUKWU ONUORAH, Registered Nurse License Number 67713, and said

Order is final.

Effective this 17" day of August, 2010.

73«2&%«»«@ Ctrmane

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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